Amsterdam, 22 October 2019 - X5 Retail Group N.V. (“X5” or the “Company”), a leading
Russian food retailer (LSE and MOEX ticker: FIVE), today released the Company’s unaudited
condensed consolidated interim financial information for the three months (Q3) and nine

months (9M) ended 30 September 2019, in accordance with International Financial
Reporting Standards as adopted by the European Union.

Profit and loss statement highlights(3)

Russian Rouble (RUB),

million (mln)

IFRS 16 IAS 17 IFRS 16 IAS 17

Q3 2019
Impact on

Q3 2019*
Q3 2019 Q3 2018

change,

y-o-y, %
9M 2019

Impact on

9M 2019*
9M 2019 9M 2018

change,

y-o-y, %

Revenue 421,955 - 421,955 375,505 12.4 1,265,130 - 1,265,130 1,109,582 14.0

incl. net retail sales(4) 420,712 - 420,712 372,934 12.8 1,260,415 - 1,260,415 1,104,132 14.2

Pyaterochka 337,778 - 337,778 297,946 13.4 1,002,447 - 1,002,447 871,259 15.1

Perekrestok 62,818 - 62,818 53,225 18.0 194,388 - 194,388 163,633 18.8

Karusel 20,116 - 20,116 20,647 (2.6) 63,101 - 63,101 64,723 (2.5)

Gross profit 105,148 1,655 103,493 92,482 11.9 318,494 4,937 313,557 267,940 17.0

Gross profit margin, % 24.9 39 b.p. 24.5 24.6 (10) b.p. 25.2 39 b.p. 24.8 24.1 64 b.p.

Adj. EBITDA 52,267 22,364 29,903 27,786 7.6 161,098 65,123 95,975 79,484 20.7

Adj. EBITDA margin, % 12.4 530 b.p. 7.1 7.4 (31) b.p. 12.7 515 b.p. 7.6 7.2 42 b.p.

Operating profit 18,099 7,296 10,803 15,367 (29.7) 70,811 21,169 49,642 42,838 15.9

Oper. profit margin, % 4.3 173 b.p. 2.6 4.1 (153) b.p. 5.6 167 b.p. 3.9 3.9 6 b.p.

Adj. net profit 4,838 (2,734) 7,572 8,087 (6.4) 25,150 (5,228) 30,377 22,400 35.6

Adj. net profit margin, % 1.1 (65) b.p. 1.8 2.2 (36) b.p. 2.0 (41) b.p. 2.4 2.0 38 b.p.

Net profit  102 (2,136) 2,238 8,087 (72.3) 20,414 (4,629) 25,043 22,400 11.8

Net profit margin, % 0.0 (51) b.p. 0.5 2.2 (162) b.p. 1.6 (37) b.p. 2.0 2.0 (4) b.p.

* For more details on the impact of IFRS 16 please refer to page 7.

Note: The financial measures under IAS 17 are used in this press release as upon adoption of IFRS 16 management continued
to apply IAS 17 for leases for performance assessment purposes mainly due to the absence of comparatives under IFRS
16. The reconciliation of IAS 17 and IFRS 16 figures is presented further in Section “Effect of IFRS 16 on X5 Retail
Group’s financial statements”.

(1) Adjusted EBITDA is EBITDA before costs related to the LTI programme, share-based payments, other one-off remuneration

[…]

For more details on net retail sales growth please refer to X5’s Q3 2019 Trading Update.

Gross profit margin

The gross profit margin under IAS 17 decreased by 10 b.p. y-o-y to 24.5% in Q3 2019. The

decrease was due to decline in the commercial margin as a result of targeted price
investments, which was partially offset by successful measures to decrease shrinkage levels

and better logistics efficiency.

(5) LFL comparisons of retail sales between two periods are comparisons of retail sales in local currency (including VAT)

generated by the relevant stores. The stores that are included in LFL comparisons are those that have operated for at least

12 full months. Their sales are included in the LFL calculation starting from the day of the store’s opening. We include all

stores that fit our LFL criteria in each reporting period.

https://www.x5.ru/en/PublishingImages/Pages/Media/News/Q3_2019_Trading_Update_ENG.pdf

Selling, general and administrative (SG&A) expenses (excl. D&A&I and impact

from Karusel transformation)

RUB mln

IFRS 16 IAS 17 IFRS 16 IAS 17

Q3 2019
Impact on

Q3 2019*
Q3 2019 Q3 2018

change,

y-o-y, %
9M 2019

Impact on

9M 2019*
9M 2019 9M 2018

change,

y-o-y, %

Staff costs (34,610) - (34,610) (29,503) 17.3 (102,221) - (102,221) (87,097) 17.4

% of Revenue 8.2 - 8.2 7.9 35 b.p. 8.1 - 8.1 7.8 23 b.p.

incl. LTI and share-

based payments
(270) - (270) (97) 178.4 (1,191) - (1,191) (1,657) (28.1)

staff costs excl. LTI

% of Revenue
8.1 - 8.1 7.8 31 b.p. 8.0 - 8.0 7.7 29 b.p.

Lease expenses (1,980) 19,729 (21,709) (19,085) 13.7 (5,929) 57,727 (63,656) (55,544) 14.6

% of Revenue 0.5 (468) b.p. 5.1 5.1 6 b.p. 0.5 (456) b.p. 5.0 5.0 3 b.p.

Utilities (8,398) - (8,398) (7,555) 11.2 (26,517) - (26,517) (23,175) 14.4

% of Revenue 2.0 - 2.0 2.0 (2) b.p. 2.1 - 2.1 2.1 1 b.p.

Other store costs (4,443) 234 (4,677) (4,225) 10.7 (13,136) 696 (13,832) (12,620) 9.6

% of Revenue 1.1 (6) b.p. 1.1 1.1 (2) b.p. 1.0 (6) b.p. 1.1 1.1 (4) b.p.

Third party services (2,971) (110) (2,861) (3,365) (15.0) (8,920) (281) (8,639) (8,493) 1.7

% of Revenue 0.7 3 b.p. 0.7 0.9 (22) b.p. 0.7 2 b.p. 0.7 0.8 (8) b.p.

Other expenses(6) (4,327) 526 (4,853) (3,411) 42.3 (11,614) 1,544 (13,158) (10,352) 27.1

% of Revenue 1.0 (12) b.p. 1.2 0.9 24 b.p. 0.9 (12) b.p. 1.0 0.9 11 b.p.

SG&A (excl. D&A&I

and impact from

Karusel

transformation)

(56,729) 20,379 (77,108) (67,144) 14.8 (168,337) 59,686 (228,023) (197,281) 15.6

% of Revenue 13.4 (483) b.p. 18.3 17.9 39 b.p. 13.3 (472) b.p. 18.0 17.8 24 b.p.

SG&A (excl. D&A&I,

LTI, share-based

payments and

impact from Karusel

transformation)

(56,459) 20,379 (76,838) (67,047) 14.6 (167,146) 59,686 (226,832) (195,624) 16.0

% of Revenue 13.4 (483) b.p. 18.2 17.9 35 b.p. 13.2 (472) b.p. 17.9 17.6 30 b.p.

* For more details on the impact of IFRS 16 please refer to page 7.

In Q3 2019, SG&A expenses excluding D&A&I, LTI, share-based payments and impact from

Karusel transformation under IAS 17 as a percentage of revenue increased by 35 b.p. to
18.2%, mainly due to growth in staff costs and other expenses.

Staff costs (excluding LTI, share-based payments and impact from Karusel transformation)
as a percentage of revenue increased by 31 b.p. y-o-y in Q3 2019 to 8.1%.

LTI and share-based payments expenses amounted to RUB 270 mln in Q3 2019.

[…]

reclassification as of 1 January 2019 of proceeds from the sale of recyclable materials to
other income and an increase in acquiring costs driven by increasing penetration of card

payments.

In 9M 2019, SG&A expenses excluding D&A&I, LTI, share-based payments and impact from

Karusel transformation under IAS 17 as a percentage of revenue increased by 30 b.p. to
17.9%, mainly due to increased staff costs and other expenses.

(6) The Company made a decision to reclassify income from sale of recyclable materials from other expenses (SG&A) to

lease/sublease and other income as of 1 January 2019. Other expenses include acquiring and encashment costs, property

tax, travel costs, etc.

Lease/sublease and other income

As a percentage of revenue, the Company’s income from lease, sublease and other

operations under IAS 17 totalled 0.8%, an increase of 13 b.p. y-o-y in Q3 2019, driven by
the reclassification of income from sale of recyclable materials from SG&A expenses(6).

EBITDA and EBITDA margin

RUB mln

IFRS 16 IAS 17 IFRS 16 IAS 17

Q3 2019
Impact on

Q3 2019*
Q3 2019 Q3 2018

change,

y-o-y, %
9M 2019

Impact on

9M 2019*
9M 2019 9M 2018

change,

y-o-y, %

Gross profit  105,148 1,655 103,493 92,482 11.9 318,494 4,937 313,557 267,940 17.0

Gross profit margin, % 24.9 39 b.p. 24.5 24.6 (10) b.p. 25.2 39 b.p. 24.8 24.1 64 b.p.

SG&A (excl. D&A&I
and LTI, share-based
payments and effect
of Karusel
transformation)

(56,459) 20,379 (76,838) (67,047) 14.6 (167,146) 59,686 (226,832) (195,624) 16.0

% of Revenue 13.4 (483) b.p. 18.2 17.9 35 b.p. 13.2 (472) b.p. 17.9 17.6 30 b.p.

Net impairment losses
on financial assets

(39) - (39) (100) (61.0) (141) - (141) (375) (62.4)

% of Revenue 0.009 - 0.009 0.027 (2) b.p. 0.011 - 0.011 0.034 (2) b.p.

Lease/sublease and
other income

3,617 330 3,287 2,451 34.1 9,891 500 9,391 7,543 24.5

% of Revenue 0.9 8 b.p. 0.8 0.7 13 b.p. 0.8 4 b.p. 0.7 0.7 6 b.p.

Adj. EBITDA 52,267 22,364 29,903 27,786 7.6 161,098 65,123 95,975 79,484 20.7

Adj. EBITDA margin, % 12.4 530 b.p. 7.1 7.4 (31) b.p. 12.7 515 b.p. 7.6 7.2 42 b.p.

LTI, share-based
payments and other one-
off remuneration
payments expense and
SSC

(270) - (270) (97) 178.4 (1,191) - (1,191) (1,657) (28.1)

% of Revenue (0.1) - (0.1) (0.0) (4) b.p. (0.1) - (0.1) (0.1) 6 b.p.

Effect of Karusel
transformation

(119) 869 (988) - - (119) 869 (988) - -

% of Revenue (0.0) 21 b.p. (0.2) - (23) b.p. (0.0) 7 b.p. (0.1) - (8) b.p.

EBITDA   51,878 23,233 28,645 27,689 3.5 159,788 65,992 93,796 77,827 20.5

EBITDA margin, % 12.3 551 b.p. 6.8 7.4 (59) b.p. 12.6 522 b.p. 7.4 7.0 40 b.p.

* For more details on IFRS 16 impact please refer to page 7.

D&A&I

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment costs under IAS 17 in Q3 2019 totalled
RUB 17,842 mln, (RUB 44,154 mln for 9M 2019), increasing as a percentage of revenue by

95 b.p. y-o-y to 4.2% (for 9M 2019: increase by 34 b.p. to 3.5%). This was due to
impairment of non-current assets related to Karusel transformation.

The negative impact on net profit from Karusel transformation under IAS 17 totalled
RUB 5,334 mln in Q3 2019. As announced on 26 September 2019, the Company plans to

transform its hypermarket format by transferring 34 stores to Perekrestok by early 2021 and
closing 20 hypermarkets by 2022, while the remaining stores that continue to operate as

Karusel hypermarkets will be further evaluated before a final decision is made.

Non-operating gains and losses

RUB mln

IFRS 16 IAS 17 IFRS 16 IAS 17

Q3 2019
Impact on

Q3 2019*
Q3 2019 Q3 2018

change,

y-o-y, %
9M 2019

Impact on

9M 2019*
9M 2019 9M 2018

change,

y-o-y, %

Operating profit 18,099 7,296 10,803 15,367 (29.7) 70,811 21,169 49,642 42,838 15.9

Net finance costs (14,197) (9,803) (4,394) (4,512) (2.6) (41,199) (28,357) (12,842) (13,163) (2.4)

Net FX result (144) (163) 19 (40) n/a 1,810 1,400 410 (213) n/a

Profit before tax 3,758 (2,670) 6,428 10,815 (40.6) 31,422 (5,788) 37,210 29,462 26.3

Income tax expense (3,656) 534 (4,190) (2,728) 53.6 (11,008) 1,159 (12,167) (7,062) 72.3

Net profit 102 (2,136) 2,238 8,087 (72.3) 20,414 (4,629) 25,043 22,400 11.8

Net profit margin, % 0.0 (51) b.p. 0.5 2.2 (162) b.p. 1.6 (37) b.p. 2.0 2.0 (4) b.p.

Adj. net profit 4,838 (2,734) 7,572 8,087 (6.4) 25,150 (5,227) 30,377 22,400 35.6

Adj. net profit margin, % 1.1 (65) b.p. 1.8 2.2 (36) b.p. 2.0 (41) b.p. 2.4 2.0 38 b.p.

* For more details on IFRS 16 impact please refer to page 7.

Net finance costs under IAS 17 in Q3 2019 decreased by 2.6% y-o-y to RUB 4,394 mln due

to lower gross debt and a decrease in the weighted average effective interest rate on X5’s
total debt as a result of declining interest rates in Russian capital markets, as well as actions

by X5 to minimise interest expenses.

In Q3 2019, income tax expense under IAS 17 increased by 53.6% y-o-y to RUB 4,190 mln

due to an impairment related to Karusel transformation.

Consolidated cash flow statement highlights

RUB mln

IFRS 16 IAS 17 IFRS 16 IAS 17

Q3 2019
Impact on

Q3 2019*
Q3 2019 Q3 2018

change,

y-o-y, %
9M 2019

Impact on

9M 2019*
9M 2019 9M 2018

change,

y-o-y, %

Net cash from operating
activities before changes
in working capital

51,440 22,037 29,403 27,666 6.3 159,109 64,623 94,486 77,726 21.6

Change in working
capital

(17,090) 474 (17,564) 8,475 n/a (18,871) (70) (18,801) (1,539) 1,121.6

Net interest and
income tax paid

(19,180) (9,778) (9,402) (7,994) 17.6 (52,510) (28,293) (24,217) (20,408) 18.7

Net cash flows generated
from operating activities

15,170 12,733 2,437 28,147 (91.3) 87,728 36,260 51,468 55,779 (7.7)

Net cash used in
investing activities

(23,003) - (23,003) (19,533) 17.8 (58,562) - (58,562) (68,986) (15.1)

Net cash generated
from/(used in) financing
activities

1,763 (12,733) 14,496 (7,012) n/a (42,653) (36,260) (6,393) 1,015 n/a

Effect of exchange rate
changes on cash & cash
equivalents

(6) - (6) (38) (84.2) (14) - (14) (75) (81.3)

Net
increase/(decrease) in
cash & cash
equivalents

(6,076) - (6,076) 1,564 n/a (13,501) - (13,501) (12,267) 10.1

* For more details on IFRS 16 impact please refer to page 7.

In Q3 2019, the Company’s net cash from operating activities before changes in working
capital under IAS 17 increased by RUB 1,737 mln, or 6.3% y-o-y, and totalled
RUB 29,403 mln. The negative change in working capital under IAS 17 of RUB 17,564 mln in

Q3 2019 compared to positive RUB 8,475 mln in Q3 2018 was mainly due to an increase in
accounts payable (calendarisation effect) and inventories (low base effect due to stock

optimisation last year). Inventory turnover days or payment terms with suppliers during
Q3 2019 did not change materially.